3-10013-23M



May 23, 2024

Todd Jordan, Mayor City of Tupelo 71 East Troy Street Tupelo, MS 38804

LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION BID NO. 2024-025 PW, APRA FEDERAL AWARD NO. SLFR2621 CITY OF TUPELO, MS

Following the receipt and opening of bids on the captioned project, we have checked and tabulated the bids. A copy of the tabulation is enclosed along with the original bids.

Please note that ENSCOR, INC. submitted the low BASE BID of \$2,238,248.05.

Therefore, given the Tabulated Bids and designated budget, results indicate an award to **ENSCOR, INC.** in the amount of their total BASE BID of \$2,238,248.05.

Please advise should there be concerns.

Kyle Strong, P.E. Project Engineer

Copy To: Enscor, LLC

566 Commander Dr Arlington, TN 38802

Minute Entry Sign Up Sheet

5/23/2024

10:00

Date:

Time:

Bid# Department: PW 2024-025PW Project: Lumpkin to Kings Creek Rip Rap Attandance Company Casey Lewis ENSCOR, WC Philliss contloating sera Cust. Co. Inc.

TABULATION OF BIDS CITY OF TUPELO LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION 3-10013



May 23, 2024 @ 9:00am Tupelo City Hall, Tax Office, 71 East Troy Street, Tupelo, MS 38804			12345-1 5566 Co Arlingto	12345-MC Enscor, Inc. 5566 Commander Drive Arlington, TN 38002	08212-MC Ausbern 31385 Cou	08212-MC Austern Construction Co., Inc. 00229-MC Phillips Contracting Co., Inc. 11403-MC Century Construction Group. Inc. 31 38D County Line Rid P.O., Box 7530 P.O., Box 7330 P.O., Box 7386 Okolona, MS 38860 Columbus, MS 39705 Tupelo, MS 38802	00229-MC Philips Contracting C P O. Box 7530 Columbus, MS 39705	contracting Co., Inc. x 7530 MS 39705	11403-MC Century C P.O. Bo Tupelo, N	Century Construction Group, Inc P.O. Box 1366 Tupelo, MS 38802
Item No. Item	Quantity Unit	Unit	Unit	Amount	Unit	Amount	Unit	Amount	Unit	Amount
LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION										
BID NO. 2024-025 PW, ARPA FEDERAL AWARD NUMBER: SLFR2621										
1 Mobilization	-	rs	\$ 127,000.00	00 \$ 127,000.00	0 \$ 148,150.00 \$	\$ 148,150.00 \$	\$ 155,000.00 \$	\$ 155,000.00	\$ 265,000.00	\$ 265,000.00
2 Clearing and Grubbing	1	ST	\$ 200,000.00	00 \$ 200,000.00	00'000'09 \$ 0	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00
3 Unclassified Excavation, PM	3,953	CY	\$ 51	5 00 \$ 19,765.00	\$ 15.00 \$	\$ 59,295.00 \$	\$ 27.50 \$	\$ 108,707.50	\$ 16.40 \$	\$ 64,829.20
Anchored Mesh System	25,641	SF	\$ 41	41.30 \$ 1,058,973.30	0 \$ 39.50	\$ 1,012,819.50	\$ 43.00	\$ 1,102,563.00	\$ 45.20	\$ 1,158,973.20
5 Geotextiile Fabric	7,267	SY	3.1	3.00 \$ 21,801.00	00 9 8 000	\$ 43,602.00	\$ 4.30	\$ 31,248.10	\$ 4.00	\$ 29,068.00
8 Stone Rip-rap, 200 Lb.	5,887	Tons	\$ 51.	51.25 \$ 301,708.75	5 \$ 65.25	\$ 384,126.75	\$ 68.00 \$	\$ 400,316.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 470,960.00
7 Grout for Stone Rip-rap	1,210	ζζ	\$ 400.00	00 \$ 484,000.00	0 \$ 565.00	\$ 683,650.00	\$ 388.00	\$ 469,480.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 393,250.00
B Erosion Control	-	LS.	\$ 25,000.00	00 \$ 25,000.00	0 \$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000,00	\$ 100,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID				\$ 2,238,248.05	ic.	\$ 2,411,643.25		\$ 2,497,314.60		\$ 2,657,080.40

BID FORM

Proposal of ENGCoulce	
(hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of	_
TOUNGSUE, doing business as LIMITED CIABILITY CO	rugom
* to <i>CITY OF TUPELO</i> (hereinafter	
"Owner").	
In compliance with your Advertisement for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to performer work for LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION, BID NO. 202 PW, FEDERAL AWARD NUMBER SLFR2621 in strict accordance with the Condocuments, within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.	24-025
By submission of this Bid, each Bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each thereto certifies as to his own organization that this Bid has been arrived at independ without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to the with any other Bidder or with any competitor.	dently,
Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on the date to be specified the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete the project within 210 consecutive calcays. Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of \$500.00 for consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditional amount to cover the cost of additional resident inspection and constructions.	alendar or each ditions,
Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addendum:	
N/A	
*Insert "a corporation", "a partnership", or "an individual" as applicable.	
Bidder agrees to perform all work described in the Contract Documents for the follow unit prices or lump sum:	ving

10013

00 41 43

Bid Form

Each bid item unit price shall include all applicable taxes and fees,

Write/Type unit prices and bid prices, as clearly as possible, in number format.

ltem		Estimated		Bid Unit	Bid	
No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Price	Price	
LUM	PKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK B	ANK STAB	ILIZAT	ION		
BID I	NO. 2024-025 PW, ARPA FEDERAL	AWARD N	UMBEI	R: SLFR2621		
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 127,000.00	\$ 127,000.0	0
2	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 127,000.0 \$ 200,000.0	•
3	Unclassified Excavation, PM	3,953	l .	- 00	\$ 19765.00	
4	Anchored Mesh System	25,641	SF	\$ 41.30	\$ 1,058,97	3.30
5	Geotextile Fabric	7,267	SY	\$3.00	\$ 9267.00	S
6	Stone Rip-rap, 200 Lb.	5,887	Tons	\$51.25	\$301,708.7	5
7	Grout for Stone Rip-rap	1,210	CY	\$ 400.00	\$ 484,000.	00
8	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 25,001.00	\$ 75,000.00	
			T	OTAL BASE BID	\$ 2, 238,	248.05

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with General Condition 6.15.4, the Contractor shall not award to Subcontractors in excess of fifty (50%) percent of the contract value, without prior approval of the Owner.

Subcontractor	Address	Work to be Subcontracted	Amount
GEOSTACKIZANON	AR/La/Ms	ANCHORED MESH System	#920,225.97
:			

All of the above prices shall include all labor, materials, taxes, overhead, profit, bonds, insurance, and other costs necessary to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for.

Bidder acknowledges that (1) each unit price provided includes an amount considered by the Bidder to be adequate to cover the Contractor's overhead and profit for each separately identified item, (2) estimated quantities are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, (3) up to a ten percent reduction in the quantities for unit priced items may be applied to establish a construction contract amount that is within the funds available for construction and (4) final payment for all unit priced bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as set forth in the Contract Documents.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE CONTRACT WILL BE AWARDED BASED ON THE TOTAL BASE BID OR ON THE BASE BID AND ANY COMBINATION OF ALTERNATE BIDS AS THE OWNER CHOOSES.

UNIT PRICED ITEMS INCLUDED IN ANY ALTERNATE BIDS THAT HAVE THE SAME ITEM NUMBER AND ITEM DESCRIPTION AS FOR THE BASE BID SHALL BE OFFERED AT THE SAME UNIT PRICE IN ANY ALTERNATE BID AS OFFERED IN THE BASE BID.

Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informality in the bidding.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of $\underline{60}$ calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids.

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, Bidder will execute the formal contract attached within 10 calendar days and deliver a Surety Bond or Bonds as required

10013 00 41 43 Bid Form

2024.04.29 Page 3 of 4

The bid security attached in the sum of	5% of BID Amount
The bla security attached in the came.	Dollars,
	Bid) is to become the property of the Owner in ecuted within the time set forth, as liquidated to the Owner caused thereby.
Bidder hereby certifies that he is a:	
Resident Contractor (See Information for Bidders)	Non-Resident Contractor
Respectfully submitted this the 33 day of _	·
Company ENSCOU, LL C	
Address 5566 Commander	- Dr. ANCINGTON, TN 3800
Phone 901-299-6623	
Employer Identification No. 58-24989	528
Email Address <i>TEFF ® ETVS Co.</i>	u. NET
SEAL (If bid is by a corporation.)	

10013

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned, ENSCOR, LLC
as Principal, andTravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto as owner in the
penal sum ofFive Percent of amount bid (5%)
for the payment of which, well
and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns.
Signed, this $\underline{23rd}$ day of $\underline{\qquad}$ May $\underline{\qquad}$, 20 $\underline{24}$.

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to CITY OF TUPELO a certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof to enter into contract in writing, for the LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION.

NOW, THEREFORE,

- (a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
- (b) If said Bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the Form of Contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said Bid, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

10040 00 43 13 Bid Bond

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Owner may accept such Bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set

forth above. ENSCOR, LLC

(L.S.)

Principal

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Surety

SEAL

By:

Cooper W. Permenter, Attorney-in-Fact/MS Resident Agent

PRIME CONSULTANT / CONTRACTOR EEV CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT

Project No: _	LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION
Termini:	CITY OF TUPELO
_	Itant: ENGCOU, LLC
Employment regulations pacturity, Sta Mississippi A stating affirm and is partic Homeland Scheform and	this Certification and Agreement, the undersigned verifies its compliance with the Mississippi Protection Act, Section 71-11-3 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, and any rules or promulgated by Mississippi Transportation Commission [MTC], Department of Employment the Tax Commission, Secretary of State, Department of Human Services in accordance with the dministrative Procedures Law (Section 25-43-1 et seq., Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended), atively that the individual, firm, or corporation which is contracting with MTC has registered with inpating in a federal work authorization program* operated by the United States Department of accurity to electronically verify information of newly hired employees pursuant to the Immigration Control Act of 1986, Pub.L. 99-603, 100 Stat 3359, as amended. The undersigned agrees to TC if the undersigned is no longer registered or participating in the program.
in connection and/or subcoundersigned	ned agrees that, should it employ or contract with any subconsultant(s) and/or subcontractor(s) with the performance of this Contract, the undersigned will secure from such subconsultant(s) ontractor(s) verification of compliance with the Mississippi Employment Protection Act. The further agrees to maintain records of such compliance and provide a copy of each such of MTC, if requested, for the benefit of the MTC or this Contract.
	58-2498528 EEV* Company Identification Number [Required]
and belief. Tineligibility for other docum Mississippi for cancellation knowingly or U.S.C §1324a years a fine of the cancel of	ned certifies that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge he undersigned acknowledges that any violation may be subject to the cancellation of the contract, or any state or public contract for up to three (3) years, the loss of any license, permit, certificate or ent granted by any agency, department or government entity for the right to do business in or up to one (1) year, or both, any and all additional costs incurred because of the contract or the loss of any license or permit, and may be subject to additional felony prosecution for recklessly accepting employment for compensation from an unauthorized alien as defined by 8 (h)(3), said action punishable by imprisonment for not less than one (1) year nor more than five (5) of not less than One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) nor more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00), dition to such prosecution and penalties as provided by Federal law.
JER	of Authorized Officer or Agent Date OWNER Title of Authorized Officer or Agent of Contractor / Consultant
	AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this the 23 day of America FE NOTARY PUBLIC 14 201926

My Commission Expires

* As of the effective date of the Mississippi Employment Protection Act, the applicable federal work authorization program is E-Verify™ operated by the U. S. Citizenship and Immigration Services of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in conjunction with the Social Security Administration.



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint COOPER W PERMENTER of OXFORD

Mississippi

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

1, **Kevin E. Hughes**, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 23rd day of May







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

ENSCOR, LLC

"Sitework Solutions"

12-4-802. Allowance of bidding preferences — Reciprocity. —

Whenever the lowest responsible and responsive bidder on a public construction project in this state is a resident of another state which is contiguous to Tennessee and which allows a preference to a resident contractor of that state, a like reciprocal preference is allowed to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder on such project who is either a resident of this state or is a resident of another state which does not allow for a preference to a resident contractor of that state.

[Acts 1990, ch. 1062, § 3.]

BID FORM
Proposal of Ausbern Construction Co. pre-
(hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of
MISSISSIAPI, doing business as a Corporation
* to CITY OF TUPELO (hereinafter called "Owner").
In compliance with your Advertisement for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to perform all work for <i>LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION, BID NO. 2024-025 PW, FEDERAL AWARD NUMBER SLFR2621</i> in strict accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.
By submission of this Bid, each Bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to his own organization that this Bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other Bidder or with any competitor.
Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on the date to be specified in the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete the project within 210 consecutive calendar days. Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of \$500.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions, said amount to cover the cost of additional resident inspection and construction engineering.
Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addendum:
*Insert "a corporation", "a partnership", or "an individual" as applicable.
Bidder agrees to perform all work described in the Contract Documents for the following unit prices or lump sum:

10013 00 41 43

Bid Form

BID SCHEDULE

Each bid item unit price shall include all applicable taxes and fees.

Write/Type unit prices and bid prices, as clearly as possible, in number format.

ltem	Many Description	Estimated	Unit	Bid Unit	Bid Price
No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Price	Frice
1100	IPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK B	ANK STAR	ΙΙ ΙΖΔΤ	ION	
LOIVI	FRINGS CREEK B	ANN STAD	ILIZA	1014	
BID .	NO. 2024-025 PW, ARPA FEDERAL	AWARD N	UMBER	R: SLFR2621	
					115
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 148,150.	\$ 148,150=
•	0, 1, 10, 11, 1			\$ 14B, 150.00 \$ 60,000.00	10 . 2
2	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 60,000.	\$ 60,000.
3	Unclassified Excavation, PM	3,953	CY	\$ 150	\$ 59 295.
				\$ 39.50	124 040
4	Anchored Mesh System	25,641	SF	\$ 39,5	\$ 1,012,B19.9
5	Geotextile Fabric	7,267	SY	\$ 6.00	\$ 43 60Z. ED
6	Stane Bin ran 2001h	5,887	Tons	\$ 65,25	· 384126 4
0	Stone Rip-rap, 200 Lb.	5,007	10115	* 60,	001,100,
7	Grout for Stone Rip-rap	1,210	CY	\$ 565.=	\$ 6B3 WD.
8	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 20,000.	\$ 20,000.
		31,0	TC	TAL BASE BID	\$ 7411/42

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with General Condition 6.15.4, the Contractor shall not award to Subcontractors in excess of fifty (50%) percent of the contract value, without prior approval of the Owner.

Subcontractor	Address	Work to be Subcontracted	Amount
-		s 	-:

All of the above prices shall include all labor, materials, taxes, overhead, profit, bonds, insurance, and other costs necessary to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for.

Bidder acknowledges that (1) each unit price provided includes an amount considered by the Bidder to be adequate to cover the Contractor's overhead and profit for each separately identified item, (2) estimated quantities are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, (3) up to a ten percent reduction in the quantities for unit priced items may be applied to establish a construction contract amount that is within the funds available for construction and (4) final payment for all unit priced bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as set forth in the Contract Documents.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE CONTRACT WILL BE AWARDED BASED ON THE TOTAL BASE BID OR ON THE BASE BID AND ANY COMBINATION OF ALTERNATE BIDS AS THE OWNER CHOOSES.

UNIT PRICED ITEMS INCLUDED IN ANY ALTERNATE BIDS THAT HAVE THE SAME ITEM NUMBER AND ITEM DESCRIPTION AS FOR THE BASE BID SHALL BE OFFERED AT THE SAME UNIT PRICE IN ANY ALTERNATE BID AS OFFERED IN THE BASE BID.

Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informality in the bidding.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 60 calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids.

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, Bidder will execute the formal contract attached within 10 calendar days and deliver a Surety Bond or Bonds as required

10013 00 41 43 Bid Form

by Article 5 of	the General Conditions.		
The bid securi	ty attached in the sum of	5%	
50			Dollars,
	contract and bond are not ex	Bid) is to become the property of decuted within the time set forth se to the Owner caused thereby.	
Bidder hereby	certifies that he is a:		
	sident Contractor on for Bidders)	Non-Resident Contrac	ctor
Company	Ausborn Construction Drawer 329 Cholon	Title President	
Phone 662	2-447-9977		
Employer Iden	tification No. <u>64-0774.</u>	315	
Email Address	ausben a bellsaith	. NET	
SEAL (If bid is	by a corporation.)		

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned, Ausbern Construction Company, Inc.
as Principal, and Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation
as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto
penal sum of Five Percent of the Amount of the Bid
for the payment of which, well
and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns.
Signed, this 23rd day of May, 2024.
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to <u>CITY OF TUPELO</u> a certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof to enter
into contract in writing, for the <u>LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK</u>
STABILIZATION.
NOW, THEREFORE,
(a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,

(b) If said Bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the Form of Contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said Bid, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Owner may accept such Bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set

(L.S.)

forth above. Ausbern Construction Company, Inc.

Principal

Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation

Surety

SEAL

Trina Cobb, Attorney-in-Fact Resident Mississippi Agent

Fisher Brown Bottrell Insurance, Inc.



PRIME CONSULTANT / CONTRACTOR EEV CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT

Project No:	LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION
Termini:	CITY OF TUPELO
Prime Consulta	ant:
Employment P regulations pr Security, State Mississippi Ad stating affirmal and is particip Homeland Sec Reform and C	this Certification and Agreement, the undersigned verifies its compliance with the Mississippi Protection Act, Section 71-11-3 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, and any rules or omulgated by Mississippi Transportation Commission [MTC], Department of Employment & Tax Commission, Secretary of State, Department of Human Services in accordance with the ministrative Procedures Law (Section 25-43-1 et seq., Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended), tively that the individual, firm, or corporation which is contracting with MTC has registered with ating in a federal work authorization program* operated by the United States Department of curity to electronically verify information of newly hired employees pursuant to the Immigration ontrol Act of 1986, Pub.L. 99-603, 100 Stat 3359, as amended. The undersigned agrees to C if the undersigned is no longer registered or participating in the program.
in connection vand/or subconundersigned for	ed agrees that, should it employ or contract with any subconsultant(s) and/or subcontractor(s) with the performance of this Contract, the undersigned will secure from such subconsultant(s) stractor(s) verification of compliance with the Mississippi Employment Protection Act. The urther agrees to maintain records of such compliance and provide a copy of each such MTC, if requested, for the benefit of the MTC or this Contract.
	2025B6 EEV* Company Identification Number [Required]
and belief. The ineligibility for a other documer Mississippi for cancellation or knowingly or rous. S.C §1324a(hyears, a fine of	ed certifies that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and curve and correct to the cancellation of the contract, any state or public contract for up to three (3) years, the loss of any license, permit, certificate or any state or public contract for up to three (3) years, the loss of any license, permit, certificate or the granted by any agency, department or government entity for the right to do business in the up to one (1) year, or both, any and all additional costs incurred because of the contract the loss of any license or permit, and may be subject to additional felony prosecution for ecklessly accepting employment for compensation from an unauthorized alien as defined by 8 (3), said action punishable by imprisonment for not less than one (1) year nor more than five (5) not less than One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) nor more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00), tion to such prosecution and penalties as provided by Federal law.
BY: Authorized	5/23/24 Officer or Agent Date
Javy y	Title of Authorized Officer or Agent of Contractor / Consultant
SWORN TO	ACID SUBSCRIBE DEFORE ME on this the 22 nd day of

* As of the effective date with Mississippi Employment Protection Act, the applicable federal work authorization program is E-Verify™ operated by the U. S. Citizenship and Immigration Services of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in conjunction with the Social Security Administration.

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSAIC") SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSPIC") WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION ("WIC")

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT SRCSAIC, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and SRCSPIC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and WIC, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

TRINA COBB, PEGGY L. JACKSON, ANGELA BULLIE, JERRY G. VEAZEY, JR., JERRY EUGENE HORNER, JR.,

JASON J. YOUNG, STEPHEN WESLEY PRICE, JR., AMANDA JEAN CHARFAUROS AND TAYLOR LEGGETT

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:

FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC at meetings duly called and held on the 18th of November 2021 and WIC by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.

"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Corporation bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Corporation; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."





Erik Janssens, Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC & Senior Vice President
of SRCSPIC & Senior Vice President of WIC

By______ Sueld Jagranda

Gerald Jagrowski, Vice President of SRCSAIC & Vice President of SRCSPIC
& Vice President of WIC



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SRCSAIC, SRCSPIC, and WIC have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers

this 10 day of NOVEMBER , 20 22

State of Illinois County of Cook

SS

Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation Swiss Re Corporate Solutions Premier Insurance Corporation Westport Insurance Corporation

On this 10 day of NOVEMBER 20 22, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Erik Janssens, Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC and Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC and Vice President o

OFFICIAL SEAL
CHRISTINA MANISCO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF BLENORS
My Commission Explires Mench 28, 2008
Wy Commission Explires Mench 28, 2008
Christian Malico Notes

I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u>, the duly elected <u>Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary</u> of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, which is still in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this <u>23rdday of May</u>, 20 24.

Jeffrey Goldberg, Senior Vice President & Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC

1 1000



BID FORM

Proposal of Phillips Contracting Confus.
(hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of
MISSISSIPP: , doing business as
* to CITY OF TUPELO (hereinafter called
"Owner").
In compliance with your Advertisement for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to perform all work for <i>LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION, BID NO. 2024-025 PW, FEDERAL AWARD NUMBER SLFR2621</i> in strict accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.
By submission of this Bid, each Bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to his own organization that this Bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other Bidder or with any competitor.
Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on the date to be specified in the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete the project within 210 consecutive calendar days. Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of \$500.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions, said amount to cover the cost of additional resident inspection and construction engineering.
Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addendum:
*Insert "a corporation", "a partnership", or "an individual" as applicable.
Bidder agrees to perform all work described in the Contract Documents for the following unit prices or lump sum:

10013 00 41 43 Bid Form

2024.04.29 Page 1 of 4

BID SCHEDULE

Each bid item unit price shall include all applicable taxes and fees.

Write/Type unit prices and bid prices, as clearly as possible, in number format.

tem No.	Item Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Bid Unit Price	Bid Price
H	IPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREI	FK BANK STAR	II IZA1	TION	
	NO. 2024-025 PW, ARPA FEDE	I STORE LET			
1	Mobilization	1	LS	155,000.00	
2	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$180,000.00	\$180,000.00
3	Unclassified Excavation, PM	3,953	CY	\$ 27.50	\$ 108, 707,50
4	Anchored Mesh System	25,641	SF	\$ 43.00	\$1,102,5630
5	Geotextile Fabric	7,267	SY	\$ 4.30	\$31,248.10
6	Stone Rip-rap, 200 Lb.	5,887	Tons	\$ 70.00	400,316.00 \$412,090.00
7	Grout for Stone Rip-rap	1,210	CY	\$ 388.00	\$469,480.00
8	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
			T	OTAL BASE BID	\$2,454,088.0
					2,442,314,6
					2,497,314.6

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with General Condition 6.15.4, the Contractor shall not award to Subcontractors in excess of fifty (50%) percent of the contract value, without prior approval of the Owner.

		Work to be	
Subcontractor	Address	Subcontracted	Amount
		. ————	-
	1/19		
	10/		

All of the above prices shall include all labor, materials, taxes, overhead, profit, bonds, insurance, and other costs necessary to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for.

Bidder acknowledges that (1) each unit price provided includes an amount considered by the Bidder to be adequate to cover the Contractor's overhead and profit for each separately identified item, (2) estimated quantities are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, (3) up to a ten percent reduction in the quantities for unit priced items may be applied to establish a construction contract amount that is within the funds available for construction and (4) final payment for all unit priced bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as set forth in the Contract Documents.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE CONTRACT WILL BE AWARDED BASED ON THE TOTAL BASE BID OR ON THE BASE BID AND ANY COMBINATION OF ALTERNATE BIDS AS THE OWNER CHOOSES.

UNIT PRICED ITEMS INCLUDED IN ANY ALTERNATE BIDS THAT HAVE THE SAME ITEM NUMBER AND ITEM DESCRIPTION AS FOR THE BASE BID SHALL BE OFFERED AT THE SAME UNIT PRICE IN ANY ALTERNATE BID AS OFFERED IN THE BASE BID.

Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informality in the bidding.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of <u>60</u> calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids.

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, Bidder will execute the formal contract attached within 10 calendar days and deliver a Surety Bond or Bonds as required

10013 00 41 43 Bid Form

by Article 5 of the General Conditions.
The bid security attached in the sum of
Dollars,
(\$5906) (5% of the Total Bid) is to become the property of the Owner in the event the contract and bond are not executed within the time set forth, as liquidated damages for the delay and additional expense to the Owner caused thereby.
Bidder hereby certifies that he is a:
Resident Contractor (See Information for Bidders) Non-Resident Contractor
Respectfully submitted this the 23 day of May , 2024 By Title firstlut
Company Phillips Contracting Co. Inc.
Address P.O. Bup 7530, Columbia MS 39705
Phone 662-328-6250
Employer Identification No. 64 -0345215
Email Address allen @ phillips Contractory. Com
SEAL (If bid is by a corporation.)

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned, Phillips Contracting Co., Inc.
as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto
penal sum of Five Percent (5%) of the amount of bid
for the payment of which, well
and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns.
Signed, this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>May</u> , 20 <u>24</u> .
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to
<u>CITY OF TUPELO</u> a certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof to enter
into contract in writing, for the <u>LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK</u>
STABILIZATION.
NOW, THEREFORE,

- If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate, (a)
- If said Bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract (b) in the Form of Contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said Bid, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

10040

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Owner may accept such Bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set forth above.

Phillips Contracting Co., Inc.

y: Los.)

Principal

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Surety

1830

SEAL

By:

Peggy L. Vackson, Attorney-in-F

Resident Mssissippi Agent

Fisher Brown Bottrell Insurance, Inc.

PRIME CONSULTANT / CONTRACTOR EEV CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT

Project No:	LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION
Termini:	CITY OF TUPELO
Prime Consultant:	Phillips Contracting Co., Inc.
Employment Protection regulations promulga Security, State Tax Commission Mississippi Administration affirmatively than disparticipating in Homeland Security to Reform and Control Association of the Protection	tification and Agreement, the undersigned verifies its compliance with the Mississipp n Act, Section 71-11-3 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, and any rules of ted by Mississippi Transportation Commission [MTC], Department of Employment ommission, Secretary of State, Department of Human Services in accordance with the tive Procedures Law (Section 25-43-1 et seq., Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended) at the individual, firm, or corporation which is contracting with MTC has registered with a federal work authorization program* operated by the United States Department of electronically verify information of newly hired employees pursuant to the Immigration act of 1986, Pub.L. 99-603, 100 Stat 3359, as amended. The undersigned agrees to undersigned is no longer registered or participating in the program.
in connection with the and/or subcontractor(undersigned further a	res that, should it employ or contract with any subconsultant(s) and/or subcontractor(s) performance of this Contract, the undersigned will secure from such subconsultant(s) verification of compliance with the Mississippi Employment Protection Act. The agrees to maintain records of such compliance and provide a copy of each sucrequested, for the benefit of the MTC or this Contract.
	136700
	EEV* Company Identification Number [Required]
and belief. The undersineligibility for any state other document grant Mississippi for up to cancellation or the loknowingly or reckless U.S.C §1324a(h)(3), sait years, a fine of not less	ies that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledgesigned acknowledges that any violation may be subject to the cancellation of the contract or up to three (3) years, the loss of any license, permit, certificate of the ded by any agency, department or government entity for the right to do business if one (1) year, or both, any and all additional costs incurred because of the contract of any license or permit, and may be subject to additional felony prosecution for ly accepting employment for compensation from an unauthorized alien as defined by discontinuously action punishable by imprisonment for not less than one (1) year nor more than five (5) than One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) nor more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) such prosecution and penalties as provided by Federal law.
BY: Authorized Officer	
Blake H.'II Printed Name of Authoriz	zed Officer or Agent Title of Authorized Officer or Agent of Contractor / Consultant
	SSCRIBED before me on this the AND TARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION FOR SOUTH STATE OF THE SOUTH
is E-Verify™ operated by	of the Mississippi Employment Protection Act, the applicable federal work authorization program the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration sees of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, it is also security Administration.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Taylor LEGGETT, Amanda Jean CHARFAUROS, Jerry Eugene HORNER JR., Jason J. YOUNG, Trina COBB, Peggy L. JACKSON, Stephen Wesley PRICE JR., all of Jackson, Mississippi, , its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 6th day of October, A.D. 2023.

ATTEST:
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 6th day of October, A.D. 2023, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary** of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,

this 23rd day of May, 2024.







By:

Mary Jean Pethick Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 reportsfelaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577

BID FORM

Proposal ofCentury Construction Group, Inc.					
(hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of					
Mississippi, doing business as a Corporation					
* to CITY OF TUPELO (hereinafter called					
"Owner").					
In compliance with your Advertisement for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to perform all work for <i>LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION, BID NO. 2024-025 PW, FEDERAL AWARD NUMBER SLFR2621</i> in strict accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.					
By submission of this Bid, each Bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to his own organization that this Bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other Bidder or with any competitor.					
Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on the date to be specified in the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete the project within 210 consecutive calendar days. Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of \$500.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions, said amount to cover the cost of additional resident inspection and construction engineering.					
Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addendum:					
*Insert "a corporation", "a partnership", or "an individual" as applicable.					
Bidder agrees to perform all work described in the Contract Documents for the following unit prices or lump sum:					

Bid Form

Century Construction Group, Inc.

PO Box 1366

Tupelo, MS 38802

(662)844-3331

MS Certificate of Responsibility Number: 11403-MC

Expires: July 08, 2024

Tupelo City Hall, Tax Office Attention: Traci Dillard 71 East Troy Street Tupelo, Mississippi 38804

Lumpkin Street To Kings Creek Riprap, Bid No. 2024-025 PW Proposal for:

To Be Opened at: 9:00 AM, Thursday, May 23, 2024

Century Construction Group, Inc. MS Certificate of Responsibility Number: 11403-MC General Contractor Each bid item unit price shall include all applicable taxes and fees.

Write/Type unit prices and bid prices, as clearly as possible, in number format.

Item No.	Item Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Bid Unit Price	Bid Price		
LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK STABILIZATION							
BID I	BID NO. 2024-025 PW, ARPA FEDERAL AWARD NUMBER: SLFR2621						
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 265,000.00	\$ 265,000.00		
2	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00		
3	Unclassified Excavation, PM	3,953	CY	\$ 16.40	\$ 64,829.20		
4	Anchored Mesh System	25,641	SF	\$ 45.20	 \$ 1,158,973.20		
5	Geotextile Fabric	7,267	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 29,068.00		
6	Stone Rip-rap, 200 Lb.	5,887	Tons	\$ 80.00	\$ 470,960.00		
7	Grout for Stone Rip-rap	1,210	CY	\$ 325.00	\$ 393,250.00		
8	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00		
TOTAL BASE BID				\$ 2,657,080.40			

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with General Condition 6.15.4, the Contractor shall not award to Subcontractors in excess of fifty (50%) percent of the contract value, without prior approval of the Owner.

Subcontractor GeoStabilization	Address 10225 Westmoor Drive, Suite	Work to be Subcontracted Anchored Mesh System,	Amount	
Inernational	205, Westminister, CO 80021	Mobilization	\$920,225.97	

All of the above prices shall include all labor, materials, taxes, overhead, profit, bonds, insurance, and other costs necessary to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for.

Bidder acknowledges that (1) each unit price provided includes an amount considered by the Bidder to be adequate to cover the Contractor's overhead and profit for each separately identified item, (2) estimated quantities are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, (3) up to a ten percent reduction in the quantities for unit priced items may be applied to establish a construction contract amount that is within the funds available for construction and (4) final payment for all unit priced bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as set forth in the Contract Documents.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE CONTRACT WILL BE AWARDED BASED ON THE TOTAL BASE BID OR ON THE BASE BID AND ANY COMBINATION OF ALTERNATE BIDS AS THE OWNER CHOOSES.

UNIT PRICED ITEMS INCLUDED IN ANY ALTERNATE BIDS THAT HAVE THE SAME ITEM NUMBER AND ITEM DESCRIPTION AS FOR THE BASE BID SHALL BE OFFERED AT THE SAME UNIT PRICE IN ANY ALTERNATE BID AS OFFERED IN THE BASE BID.

Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informality in the bidding.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of $\underline{60}$ calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids.

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, Bidder will execute the formal contract attached within 10 calendar days and deliver a Surety Bond or Bonds as required

10013 00 41 43 Bid Form



10013 00 41 43 Bid Form

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned, Century Construction Group, Inc.
as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound untoCITY OF TUPELO_, as owner in the
penal sum of Five Percent of the Amount of the Bid
(5% of Bid) for the payment of which, well
and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns.
Signed, this 23rd day of May , 2024
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to
CITY OF TUPELO a certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof to enter
into contract in writing, for the LUMPKIN STREET TO KINGS CREEK BANK
STABILIZATION.

NOW, THEREFORE,

- (a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
- (b) If said Bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the Form of Contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said Bid, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

10040 00 43 13 Bid Bond

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Owner may accept such Bid; and said Surety does hereby weive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set

forth above. Century Construction Group, Inc.

Av G

(L.S.)

Principal

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Surety

HARITFORD ST.

SEAL

Trina Cobb, Attorney-in-Fact Resident Mississippi Agent

Fisher Brown Bottrell Insurance, Inc.

PRIME CONSULTANT / CONTRACTOR EEV CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT

Project No:	LUMPKIN STREET T	TO KINGS CREEK BANI	STABILIZATION	_
Termini:	W	CITY OF TUPELO		
Prime Consultant:	Century Constructi	on Group, Inc.		
Employment Prote regulations promi Security, State Ta Mississippi Admin stating affirmative and is participatin Homeland Securit Reform and Conti	Certification and Agreement, ection Act, Section 71-11-3 of ulgated by Mississippi Trans ax Commission, Secretary of Sistrative Procedures Law (Sectly that the individual, firm, or one in a federal work authorizaty to electronically verify information act of 1986, Pub.L. 99-60, the undersigned is no longer in	the Mississippi Code of 1 sportation Commission [Nate, Department of Humstion 25-43-1 et seq., Missicorporation which is contration program* operated by mation of newly hired emp3, 100 Stat 3359, as ame	972, as amended, and any re MTC], Department of Employ an Services in accordance was assippi Code of 1972, as ame acting with MTC has registered by the United States Departm alloyees pursuant to the Immigranded. The undersigned agr	ules or syment with the ended), ed with ment of gration
in connection with and/or subcontract undersigned furth	agrees that, should it employ the performance of this Contor(s) verification of compliance agrees to maintain record, if requested, for the benefit of	tract, the undersigned will nce with the Mississippi ds of such compliance a	secure from such subconsulty Employment Protection Act. and provide a copy of each	tant(s) The
		37438		
	EEV* Company i	Identification Number [Requir	ed]	
and belief. The un ineligibility for any other document of Mississippi for up cancellation or th knowingly or reck U.S.C §1324a(h)(3) years, a fine of not	certifies that the above information dersigned acknowledges that a state or public contract for upgranted by any agency, depart to one (1) year, or both, are loss of any license or perfessly accepting employment a said action punishable by Impless than One Thousand Dollanto such prosecution and pena	any violation may be subject to three (3) years, the loss the tot government enting and all additional cost mit, and may be subject the for compensation from an prisonment for not less that is (\$1,000.00) nor more that lies as provided by Federa	ct to the cancellation of the co of any license, permit, certificity for the right to do busing ity for the right to do busing incurred because of the co to additional felony prosecution unauthorized alien as define in one (1) year nor more than in Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,0	ontract, cate or less in ontract ion for d by 8 five (5)
	fficer or Agent		Date	
David Ho Printed Name of Au	erton thorized Officer or Agent	Vice Preside	nt Agent of Contractor / Consultan	ī
SWORN TO AND	SUBSCRIBED before me on the MISS of MI	this the 23 day of	May . 20 2	<u>24</u>

^{*} As of the effective data of the Mississippi Employment Protection Act, the applicable federal work authorization program is E-Verify monerated by the Mr. S. Citizenship and Immigration Services of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in conjunction with the Social Security Administration.



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint TRINA COBB of JACKSON , Mississippi , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

AND SOLVE STATE OF ST

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I. Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 23rd

May

2024



day of





Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary